UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GOOGLE INC. Petitioner,

v.

AT HOME BONDHOLDERS' LIQUIDATING TRUST Patent Owner.

Case IPR2015-00662¹ Patent 6,014,698

PETITIONER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2)

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DOCKF

Δ

RM

Δ

U.S. Patent No. 6,014,698 Petitioner, Google Inc., hereby files its Updated Mandatory Notices Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2), to notify the Board that a Petition for Covered Business Method Patent Review of a related patent has also been filed.

Case IPR2015-00662

I. RELATED MATTERS

Petitioner notes the following proceedings that may affect or be affected by a decision in this proceeding:

Richard A. Williamson et al. v. Google Inc., Case No. 1:14-cv-00216 (D. Del.). Patent Owner filed the complaint against Petitioner on February 19, 2014. This case has been transferred to the Northern District of California, and the case number is 3:15-cv-00966. A motion to stay pending *Inter Partes* review was granted on October 8, 2015 in 3:15-cv-00966.

Richard A. Williamson, On Behalf of and as Trustee for At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust v. Google Inc., Case No. 14-cv-00177-GMS (D. Del.). Patent Owner filed the complaint against Petitioner on February 10, 2014. A Notice of Voluntary Dismissal was filed by Richard A. Williamson *et al.* on February 19, 2014. The case was closed on February 20, 2014.

Petitioner has also filed three additional petitions for *Inter Partes* review and one additional petition for Covered Business Method review of U.S. Patent No. 6,286,045, of which U.S. Patent No. 6,014,698 is a continuation-in-part:

Google Inc. v. At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust, IPR2015-00657,

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Google Inc. v. At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust, IPR2015-00658, filed February 2, 2015 (Status: Not instituted);

Google Inc. v. At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust, IPR2015-00660, filed February 2, 2015 (Status: Instituted and consolidated with IPR2015-00657); and

Google Inc. v. At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust, CBM2016-00036, filed February 16, 2016 (Status: Pending).

Petitioner has also filed a separate petition for inter partes review of U.S.

Patent No. 6,014,698, for different claims than those addressed in this proceeding:

Google Inc. v. At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust, IPR2015-00666, filed February 2, 2015 (Status: Instituted and consolidated with IPR2015-00662).

Date: February 25, 2016

1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 371-2600 Respectfully submitted,

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Michelle K. Holoubek Registration No. 54,179 Attorney for Petitioner

Case IPR2015-00662 U.S. Patent No. 6,014,698

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on February 25, 2016, the foregoing

PETITIONER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37

C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2) was served electronically via e-mail in its entirety on the

following counsel of record for the Patent Owner:

Garland Stephens (Lead Counsel) Justin Constant (Backup Counsel) WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 700 Louisiana, Suite 1700 Houston, Texas 77002 garland.stephens@weil.com justin.constant@weil.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner At Home Bondholders' Liquidating Trust

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

tBK Holo

Michelle K. Holoubek Registration No. 54,179 Attorney for Petitioner

Date: February 25, 2016

1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C.20005 (202) 371-2600

2774007_1.DOCX